

No. 17-21

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION AND
25 MEDIA AND FREE SPEECH ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Robert D. Balin
John M. Browning
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
21st Floor
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 489-8230

John Langford
Media Freedom & Information
Access Clinic
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520

Robert Corn-Revere*
Ronald G. London
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Mickey H. Osterreicher
National Press Photographers
Association
120 Hooper Street
Athens, GA 30602
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Bruce D. Brown
Gregg P. Leslie
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209

Sandra S. Baron
Media Law Resource Ctr.
520 Eighth Avenue
North Tower, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10018

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher Heald & Hildreth
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Fl.
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for American Soc. of
News Editors and Assn. of
Alternative News Media*

Cheryl L. Davis
General Counsel
The Authors Guild
31 East 32 Street, 7th Fl.
New York, NY 10016

Jason P. Conti
Dow Jones & Company, Inc.
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

David Greene
Andrew Crocker
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

David Snyder
First Amendment Coalition
534 4th Street #B
San Rafael, CA 94901
dsnyder@firstamend-
mentcoalition.org

Theresa Chmara
Deborah Caldwell-Stone
Office for Intellectual Freedom
American Library Association
Freedom to Read Foundation
50 East Huron,
Chicago, IL 60611
tchmara@verizon.net
dstone@ala.org

Michael A. Bamberger
Richard M. Zuckerman
Dentons US LLP
1221 Avenue of
the Americas
New York, NY 10020
*Counsel for the Media
Coalition Foundation*
Michael.bamberger@
dentons.com

Mark I. Bailen
Baker & Hostetler LLP
Washington Square
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Society of
Professional Journalists*
mbailen@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IS AT RISK
IF PROBABLE CAUSE SERVES AS AN
ABSOLUTE BAR TO FIRST AMEND-
MENT RETALIATION CLAIMS 6

 A. Retaliation for Unfavorable Press
 Coverage 8

 B. Arrests While Covering Public Protests
 or Documenting Police Misconduct..... 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A
STANDARD THAT APPROPRIATELY
BALANCES THE NEEDS OF LAW
ENFORCEMENT WITH FIRST
AMENDMENT VALUES 18

 A. The Power to Make Arrests Can Disrupt
 Newsgathering and Other First Amend-
 ment Activities 18

B. The Burden Shifting Framework of <i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> Strikes the Correct Constitutional Balance.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
Descriptions of <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Addison v. City of Baker City</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Ore. 2017)	11
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	3, 19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	22, 23
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	21, 26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	3
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Md. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 2013 WL 4539394 (D. Md. Aug. 23, 2013), No. JFM-12-3592	20

<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	4, 17
<i>Gregory v. City of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	20
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	8
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	23, 26
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	23
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999)	3
<i>In re King World Prods., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	19-20
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 133 S. Ct. 735 (2013)	2
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	22

<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	22
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	3
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	18
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	20
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013)	20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	22, 24
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	11, 12, 25, 26
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	11, 27
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	3, 19
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	20
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	20

<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	25
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	11, 25
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 20, 21
Other Authorities	
Andrew Metcalf, <i>Montgomery County Settles First Amendment Lawsuit with Photographer</i> , BETHESDA MAGAZINE, March 8, 2017, <i>available at</i> http://www.bethesdamagazine.com/ Bethesda-Beat/2017/Montgomery- County-Settles-First-Amendment- Lawsuit-with-Photographer	15
David Becker, <i>Detroit Newspaper Photographer Arrested While Covering Police Action</i> , Petapixel (reprinted from Detroit Free Press), July 16, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2hySmdC	17

Derek Hawkins, *Popular Texas blogger scooped police on a story. They charged her with 2 felonies, searched her phone records*, WASH. POST, Dec. 22, 2017, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/12/22/popular-texas-blogger-scooped-police-on-a-story-so-they-charged-her-with-2-felonies/?utm_term=.2d97ded20883 11

Editorial, *The right to record the NYPD*, N.Y. DAILY NEWS, Mar. 26, 2017, available at <http://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/record-nypd-article-1.3008500>..... 16

Elana Beiser, *Record Number of Journalists Jailed as Turkey, China, Egypt Pay Scant Price for Repression*, December 13, 2017, <https://cpj.org/reports/2017/12/journalists-prison-jail-record-number-turkey-china-egypt.php>..... 4

Elizabeth Kolbert, *The Big Sleazy*, THE NEW YORKER, June 12, 2006, available at <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2006/06/12/the-big-sleazy> 8

- Erin McCann, *Judge Rejects Riot Charge against Amy Goodman of 'Democracy Now' Over Pipeline Protest*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 17, 2016, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/18/us/judge-rejects-riot-charge-against-amy-goodman-of-democracy-now-over-pipeline-protest.html> 14
- Freep Photographer Arrested While Recording An Arrest*, CBSLocal.com, July 16, 2013, available at http://detroit.cbslocal.com/2013/07/16/freep-photo_grapher-arrested-while-recording-an-arrest/ 16
- Howell Raines, *George Wallace, Segregation Symbol, Dies at 79*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 14, 1998, <http://www.nytimes.com/1998/09/14/us/george-wallace-segregation-symbol-dies-at-79.html> 8
- Jaclyn Peiser, *Journalist Swept Up in Inauguration Day Arrests Faces Trial*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 14, 2017, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/14/business/media/alexei-wood-journalist-trial-inauguration.html> 12-13

- James T. Hamilton, *Attacks on the Press Have Helped Bring Down a President Before*, WASH. MONTHLY, January 12, 2017, available at <https://washingtonmonthly.com/2017/01/12/nixon-and-trump-past-as-prologue> 7
- Joel Simon, *Barack Obama's Press Freedom Legacy*, COLUMBIA JOURNALISM REV., Apr. 3, 2015, available at https://www.cjr.org/criticism/barack_obamas_press_freedom_legacy.php 7
- Matt Hamilton, *L.A. Times photographer arrested after covering Nancy Reagan funeral motorcade*, L.A. TIMES, Mar. 9, 2016, available at <http://lat.ms/1QFntAG> 17
- Matt Stevens, *Charge Dropped Against Reporter Who Questioned Tom Price*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 6, 2017, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/06/business/media/tom-price-journalist-arrest.html> 14
- Max Zahn, *'This is unprecedented': Public colleges limiting journalist access*, COLUMBIA JOURNALISM REV., Dec. 13, 2017, available at <https://www.cjr.org/analysis/cuny-campus-journalist-crackdown.php> 15

- Memo Submitted by White House
Counsel John Dean to the Ervin
Committee, Facts on File, Watergate
and the White House, vol. 1, *available*
at [https://www.colorado.edu/
AmStudies/lewis/film/enemies.htm](https://www.colorado.edu/AmStudies/lewis/film/enemies.htm)..... 7
- Michael M. Grynbaum, *Trump, in
Latest Bout With Media, Conjures
Physical Fight With a Foe*, N.Y.
TIMES, July 3, 2017 7
- Niraj Chokshi, *Ferguson-related
charges dropped against Washington
Post and Huffington Post reporters*,
WASH. POST, May 19, 2016,
available at [https://www.
washingtonpost.com/news/post-natio
n/wp/2016/05/19/ferguson-related-
charges-dropped-against-
washington-post-and-huffington-
post-reporters/?utm_term=
c18183a7914a](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2016/05/19/ferguson-related-charges-dropped-against-washington-post-and-huffington-post-reporters/?utm_term=.c18183a7914a)..... 13
- Sara Rafsky, *At Occupy protests, U.S.
journalists arrested, assaulted*,
Comm. to Protect Journalists,
Nov. 11, 2011, *available at*
<http://bit.ly/2i2Mblp> 13

Shelley Hepworth, *Tracking Trump-
Era Assault on Press Norms*,
COLUMBIA JOURNALISM REV., May 25,
2017, *available at* [https://www.cjr.org/watchdog/tracking-trump-
assault-press-freedom-media-
attack.php](https://www.cjr.org/watchdog/tracking-trump-assault-press-freedom-media-attack.php) 7

Steve Myers, *News Photographer
Arrested on Long Island for
Videotaping Police*, POYNTER,
Aug. 1, 2011, *available at*
<http://bit.ly/2i2zBmi> 16

Tasneem Raja, *Tracking Journalists
Arrested at Occupy Protests*,
MOTHER JONES, November
18, 2011, *available at*
[http://www.motherjones.com/
politics/2011/11/tracking-journalists-
arrested-occupy-protests](http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2011/11/tracking-journalists-arrested-occupy-protests)..... 13

Thomas Emerson, TOWARD A GENERAL
THEORY OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 9
(1966) 3-4

Tim Perry, *CBS News Journalist relives
his arrest at a Chicago Trump event*,
CBS News.com, Nov. 14, 2016,
available at <http://cbsn.ws/2i0ihvJ> 17

*Times Photographer Is Arrested on
Assignment*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 5,
2012, *available at* [http://nyti.ms/
2hk8W4U](http://nyti.ms/2hk8W4U)..... 16

Tom Kludt, *Reporter wounded during arrest at event with Virginia GOP candidate Ed Gillespie*, CNN, Nov. 1, 2017, available at <http://money.cnn.com/2017/11/01/media/shareblue-reporter-mike-stark-arrested-ed-gillespie/index.html>..... 15

Tom Sherwood, *Journalists Handcuffed, Removed from Taxi Commission Meeting*, NBCWashington.com, June 23, 2011, available at <http://bit.ly/2h9JeLD>.....16-17

U.S. Press Freedom Tracker, <https://pressfreedomtracker.us/> arrest-criminal-charge5, 12
